
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 13 February 2019 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

M MILLS, D EVANS, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
T DEVINE, G HODSON, J HODSON, D O'TOOLE, G OWEN, 
E POPE, A PRITCHARD, MRS M WESTLEY AND A YATES 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2019 at 7.00 
PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 
 
 
 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. 
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

1323 - 
1324 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
 the 10 January 2019.  
 

1325 - 
1330 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration.  
 

1331 - 
1344 

7a 2018/0869/FUL - Land to the South of Black-A-Moor Lane, 
Downholland, Lancashire  
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

1345 - 
1352 

7b 2018/0923/FUL - Douglas Dale, 23 Bradshaw Lane, Parbold, Wigan, 
Lancashire WN8 7NQ  
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

1353 - 
1362 

7c 2018/0259/FUL - Land to the West of Oasis Close, Rufford, Lancashire 
L40 1SA  
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

1363 - 
1378 



 

7d 2018/1261/OUT - Land adjoining Bescar Lane Station, Scarisbrick, 
Lancashire  
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

1379 - 
1384 

7e 2018/1062/FUL - 37 burscough Street, Ormskirk, Lancahire L39 2EG  
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

1385 - 
1392 

7f 2018/0686/FUL - Land to the Rear of 29 The Gravel, Mere Brow, 
Tarleton, Lancashire  
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

1393 - 
1404 

7g 2018/1063/FUL - Briar Dene Nursery School, 2 Fulwood Avenue, 
Tarleton, Preston, Lancashire PR4 6RP  
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

1405 - 
1412 

7h 2018/1148/FUL - 26 Miners View, Up Holland, Skelmersdale, 
Lancashire WN8 0AZ  
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

1413 - 
1418 

7i 2018/0628/COU - Car Park, Canal Bank, Appley Bridge, Lancashire  
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration. 
 

1419 - 
1424 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages
[...]
inancial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 1324



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 10 January 2019 
 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 9.50 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: M Mills (Chairman)  
 D Evans (Vice-Chairman) I Ashcroft 
 S Currie S Evans 
 G Hodson J Hodson 
 G Owen E Pope 
 A Pritchard D Westley 
 Mrs M Westley A Yates 
 
 
Officers: Ian Gill, Deputy Director of Development & Regeneration 

Ann Veevers, Principal Planning Officer 
Rob Hitchcock, Principal Planning Officer 
Matthew Jones, Deputy Borough Solicitor 
Rebecca Chadwick, Assistant Solicitor 
Jacky Denning, Member Services Manager 
 

79   APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

79   APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

80   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 
of Councillors O'Toole, Devine and Mrs Baybutt and the appointments of Councillor 
D Westley, S Evans and Currie for this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the 
wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

81   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business.  
 

82   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations.  
 

83   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip. 
 

84   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 29 November 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

Page 1325

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 10 January 2019 
 

 

 
85   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2018 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 1191 
to 1310 of the Book of Reports and on pages 1311 to 1319 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
(Notes: 

1. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b): 

 Councillor Dereli spoke in connection with planning application 0837/FUL 
relating to Burscough AFC, Victoria Park, Mart Lane, Burscough, L40 
0SD  

 Councillor Gordon spoke in connection with planning application 
0259/FUL relating to Land to the West of Oasis Close, Rufford, L40 1SA 

 Councillor Dowling spoke in connection with planning application 
1006/FUL relating to Premises known as The Timber Yard, Moorgate, 
Ormskirk, L39 4RT 

2. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications 
on this Committee  

 Parish Councillor Brian Bailey from Burscough Parish Council and the 
Applicant's Agent spoke in connection with planning application 0837/FUL 
relating to Burscough AFC, Victoria Park, Mart Lane, Burscough. 

 3 objectors and the Applicant's Agent spoke in connection with application 
no. 0259/FUL relating to Land to the West of Oasis Close, Rufford.  

 
86   2018/1158/FUL - BEACON PARK GOLF CENTRE, BEACON LANE, DALTON, 

WIGAN  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 1158/FUL relating to Beacon Park Golf 
Centre, Beacon Lane, Dalton, Wigan be approved, subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 1195 to 1196 of the Report.  

 
87   2018/1164/FUL - BEACON PARK GOLF CENTRE,  BEACON LANE, DALTON, 

WIGAN  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 1164/FUL relating to Beacon Park, Golf 
Centre, Beacon Lane, Dalton, Wigan be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 1202 to 1203 of the Report and on 
page 1312 of the Late Information Report setting out details of 
additional conditions. 

 
88   2018/0800/FUL - SITE OF FORMER ATKINSON KIRKBY, ATKINSON ROAD, 

ORMSKIRK  
 

 RESOLVED: That in respect of planning application 2018/0800/FUL relating to the 
site of former Atkinson Kirkby, Atkinson Road, Ormskirk: 

 
1. The decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the 

Page 1326



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 10 January 2019 
 

 

Director of Development and Regeneration in consultation with 
the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee 
subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under 
S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure:- 

 
(a) Education Contribution for Secondary School provision 
(b) Terms of the affordable housing tenure 
(c) Maintenance of on-site open space 

 
2. That any planning permission granted by the Director of 

Development and Regeneration pursuant to recommendation 1 
above be subject to the conditions as set out on pages 1218 to 
1224 of the Report and with the amendment of Conditions 2, 3, 
4, 6, 8, 9,13,14,15, 27, 31 and 32, as set out on pages 1312 to 
1315 of the Late Information Report. 

 
89   2018/0259/FUL - LAND TO THE WEST OF OASIS CLOSE, RUFFORD  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 0259/FUL relating to Land to the West of 

Oasis Close, Rufford, be deferred to the next meeting, to allow 
further discussions with Lancashire County Council regarding the 
highway safety aspects of the proposed access. 

 
90   2018/1006/FUL - PREMISES KNOWN AS THE TIMBER YARD, MOORGATE, 

ORMSKIRK  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 1006/FUL relating to the premises 
known as The Timber Yard, Moorgate, Ormskirk be refused for 
the reasons as set out below: 

 
1. The proposed development would result in undue noise and 

disturbance to nearby residents contrary to Policy GN3 of the 
West Lancashire Replacement Local Plan (2012-2027) 
Development Plan Document. 
 

2. The proposed development would lead to a loss in existing car 
parking thereby increasing demand for on-street parking to the 
detriment of highway safety contrary to policies GN3 and IF2 
in the West Lancashire Replacement Local Plan (2012-2027) 
Development Plan Document.   

 
91   2018/1017/FUL - SOUTHVIEW LODGE CARE HOME, 92 STATION ROAD, 

HESKETH BANK, PRESTON  
 

 RESOLVED: That it be noted that planning application 1017/FUL relating to 
Southview Lodge Care Home, 92 Station Road, Hesketh Bank 
had been withdrawn by Officers. 

 
 
 

Page 1327



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 10 January 2019 
 

 

92   2018/0721/FUL - GIBBONS BARN, PLEX LANE, HALSALL  
 

 RESOLVED: That it be noted that planning application 0721/FUL relating to 
Gibbons Barn, Plex Lane, Halsall had been withdrawn by officers 
as the Applicant wishes to revise the scheme further. 

 
93   2018/0837/FUL - BURSCOUGH AFC, VICTORIA PARK, MART LANE, 

BURSCOUGH  
 

 RESOLVED: 1. That in relation to planning application 0837/FUL relating to 
Burscough AFC, Victoria Park, Mart Lane, Burscough, that the 
application be referred to the Secretary of State. 

 
2. Subject to the application not being 'called in' by the Secretary of 

State, that the decision to grant planning permission be delegated 
to the Director of Development and Regeneration in consultation 
with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee, subject to 
the applicant entering into a planning obligation under S106 of the 
Town and County Planning Act 1990 to secure: 

 A financial contribution towards secondary school places within 
Lancashire 

 Terms and conditions of the affordable and specialist elderly 
housing units 

 Management and maintenance of on-site open space 
  

3. That any planning permission granted by the Director of 
Development and Regeneration pursuant to 1. above be subject to 
the conditions as set out on pages 1272 to 1277 of the Report, with 
the amendment of conditions 7,8,11 and 12 as set out on page 
1318 of the Late Information Report.  

 
94   2018/1090/ARM - LAND TO THE NORTH OF COBBS CLOUGH, WHALLEYS 

ROAD, SKELMERSDALE  
 

 RESOLVED: That in respect of planning application 1090/ARM relating to Land 
to the North of Cobbs Clough, Whalleys Road, Skelmersdale: 

 
1. That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to 

the Director of Development and Regeneration in consultation 
with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Planning 
Committee subject to the applicant entering into a deed of 
variation (planning obligation) under S106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the terms and conditions 
of the affordable housing. 

 
2. That any planning permission granted by the Director of 

Development and Regeneration pursuant to recommendation 
1 above be subject to the conditions as set out on pages 1289 
to 1296 of the Report. 

 

Page 1328



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 10 January 2019 
 

 

95   2018/1126/OUT - 67 GAW HILL LANE, AUGHTON  
 

 RESOLVED:  That planning application 1126/OUT relating to 67 Gaw Hill 
Lane, Aughton be granted subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 1306 to 1310 of the Report.  

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 1329





 

 
 

AGENDA I
[...]
nted. 
 
 

     

3 Rufford 2018/0259/FUL Land To The West Of Oasis 
Close, Rufford, Lancashire 
L40 1SA   
 
Erection of 29 dwellings (25 
houses and 4 apartments), 
garages, estate road and 
related development. 

The decision to 
grant planning 
permission be 
delegated to the 
Director of 
Development and 
Regeneration in 
consultation with 
the Chairman or 
Vice Chairman of 
the Planning 
Committee subject 
to a planning 
obligation under 
Section 106 of the 
Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 
being entered into. 
 

     

4 Scarisbrick 2018/1261/OUT Land Adjoining Bescar Lane 
Station, Bescar Lane, 
Scarisbrick, Lancashire    
 
Outline - Infill development for 
up to 4 dwellings. All matters 
reserved. 

Outline Planning 
permission be 
refused.  
 
 

     

Page 1332



5 Scott 2018/1062/FUL 37 Burscough Street, 
Ormskirk, Lancashire L39 2EG    
 
Development including change 
of use and remodelling of 
existing space from vacant 
office/retail accommodation 
into 4 no. bed student HMO 
accommodation with micro 
pub/wine bar, and associated 
external alterations. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
 

     

6 Tarleton 2018/0686/FUL Land To The Rear Of 29 The 
Gravel, Mere Brow, Tarleton, 
Lancashire   
 
Erection of 5 No. New 
detached dwellings with 
associated soft landscaping.  
Proposed improvement 
highway works forming new 
site access following 
demolition of existing building. 
Diversion of public right of 
way. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
 

     

7 Tarleton 2018/1063/FUL Briar Dene Nursery School, 2 
Fulwood Avenue, Tarleton, 
Preston, Lancashire PR4 6RP  
 
Provision of hardstanding to 
the front of 2 Fulwood Avenue. 

Planning 
permission be 
refused. 
 
 

     

8 Up Holland 2018/1148/FUL 26 Miners View, Up Holland, 
Skelmersdale, Lancashire 
WN8 0AZ   
 
Change of use of the rear of a 
residential garage to allow the 
running of a beauty salon 
business from home. 
(Retrospective) 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
 

     

9 Wrightington 2018/0628/COU Car Park, Canal Bank, Appley 
Bridge, Lancashire    
 
Siting of metal container for 
storage of tools and 
equipment. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
 

     

 

Page 1333





 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

21st February 2019 
 
 
 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION ITEMS 
 
 

LOCATION PLANS 
 

Page 1335



© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019.

´

1:5,000

Report 1 : 2018/0869/FUL
Land to the south of Black-A-Moor Lane, Downholland
L39 7HX

Site

Black-A-Moor Lane

Altcar Lane

Page 1336



Douglas Farm
Track

18.0m

SHAW
BRAD

Beech House

LANE

Douglas
Dale

8

19a17 19

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019.

´

1:1,250

Report 2 : 2018/0923/FUL
Douglas Dale, 23 Bradshaw Lane, Parbold WN8 7NQ

Site

Bradshaw Lane

Alder Lane

Page 1337



2

3

Fir Tree Farm

Hill View

Sluice
Bridge

Path (um)

Roseacre

12
SL

UIC
E L

AN
E

A 59

Rufford

LIVERPOOL ROAD

OASIS CLOSE

8.5m

Bower-house

36

21
19

21a

15a

39

31

15

47

1
23

59

2

3
2

15

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019.

´

1:1,250

Report 3 : 2018/0259/FUL
Land to the west of Oasis Close, Rufford L40 1SA

Site

Sluice Lane Oasis Close

Page 1338



LC

Station Farm

Bescar Lane Station

Track

SP

2.4m

4.0m

Drain

LB

SWAN CLOSE

6 1

14

1a

2

5

9

8

1

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2019.

´

1:1,250

Report 4 : 2018/1261/OUT
Land adjoining Bescar Lane Station, Bescar Lane, Scarisbrick
L40 9QN

Site

Swan Close

Bescar Lane

Page 1339



4

9

1

6

Church View Ct

15 34

Car Park

46
a

Ormskirk Campus

CR

Swan Alley

PH

1 to 7

3 t
o 7

Walks

Wheatsheaf Walk

BU
RS

CO
UG

H S
TR

EE
T

TH
E STIL

ES

DERBY STREET WEST

LEYLAND WAY

MARKET

11

Ma
st 

(co
mm

un

[...]
e as falling within a Minerals Safeguarding Area. Within these areas, planning 
permission will generally not be granted for any form of development that is incompatible 
by reason of scale, proximity and permanence with working the minerals found on the 
land. Given the size of the site and the fact it is constrained by proximity to local residents, 
I am satisfied that future working of minerals would not be practical or viable and as such 
the development would be in accordance with Policy M2 of the Lancashire County Council 
Minerals and Waste Allocation and Development Management Policies DPD.   

Page 1370



 
 Planning Obligations 
 
11.27 The redevelopment of this site will be subject to a S106 Agreement requiring the details of 

affordable housing provision. This agreement will also secure an education contribution. 
Lancashire County Council's Schools Planning team has been consulted with regard to 
this application and have indicated that a financial contribution of £71,211.84 for the 
provision of three secondary school places is required.  

 
Conclusion 
 

11.28 In summary, the proposal is in accordance with policies RS1, EN2, GN3 and IF3 of the 
West Lancashire Local Plan and the SPD Design Guide. I therefore recommend that 
planning permission be granted. 
 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

12.1 That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated to the Director of 
Development and Regeneration subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation 
under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure: 

 
The terms and conditions of the affordable housing units 
An Education Contribution 
Maintenance of on-site open space 
 

12.2 That any planning permission granted by the Director of Development and Regeneration 
be subject to the following conditions: 

 
Conditions 
 1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning 

with the date of this permission. 
 2. The development hereby approved s
[...]
olicy GN1 - Settlement Boundaries 
 Policy GN3 - Criteria for Sustainable Development 
 Policy RS1 - Residential Development  
 Policy RS2 - Affordable and Specialist Housing 
 Policy EN2 - Preserving and Enhancing West Lancashire's Natural Environment 
 together with Supplementary Planning Guidance and all relevant material considerations.  

The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal complies with the relevant Policy 
criteria and is acceptable in the context of all relevant material considerations as set out in 

Page 1377



the Officer's Report. This report can be viewed or a copy provided on request to the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 

Page 1378



 
No.4 APPLICATION NO. 2018/1261/OUT 
 LOCATION Land Adjoining Bescar Lane Station, Bescar Lane, Scarisbrick, 

Lancashire   
 

 PROPOSAL Outline - Infill development for up to 4 dwellings. All matters 
reserved. 

 APPLICANT Mr Marshall 
 WARD Scarisbrick 
 PARISH Scarisbrick 
 TARGET DATE 28th March 2019 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application is referred to the Planning Committee as the applicant is related to 

Councillor Charles Marshall. 
 
1.2 The application is in outline form and the fundamental issue is the principle of 

development for market housing as the site lies in the Green Belt. The site is not limited 
infilling in villages and therefore the proposal is inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  That planning permission be REFUSED. 
 
3.0 THE SITE 
 
3.1 The site is comprised of an area of former railway sidings on the northern side of the 

railway line (Bescar Lane Station). It covers some 0.18 hectares. The site lies within the 
Green Belt just outside the settlement of Bescar which lies to the immediate south west on 
the opposite side of the rail line. There is one residential property bounding the northern 
side of the site, Station Farm, with a small scale residential estate comprising affordable 
properties south of the railway line (Sw
[...]
existing and proposed residents 
 

10.19 The proposed development is located adjacent to one neighbouring dwelling, Station 
Farm. I  am satisfied that the development of 4 dwellings is capable of being designed in 
accordance with the requirements of Policy GN3 so as not  to  cause significant harm to 
the residential amenities of neighbouring properties. 

 
11.0  CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 Given the nature of the outline application submitted, the fundamental issue is the 

principle of development in the Green Belt. It is my view that these proposals at Bescar 
Lane do not constitute limited infilling in villages as the site is both outside the settlement 
Boundary in the WLLP and on the ground does not appear to be part of the village. As 
such, the proposed development is inappropriate in the Green Belt under paragraph 145 
of the NPPF and there are no very special circumstances that would outweigh the harm to 
the Green Belt. The application is therefore recommended for refusal. 

 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1 That the application be REFUSED 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 1. The proposed development is contrary to the NPPF and policies GN1 and RS1 in the 

West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-27 Development Plan Document as market housing in 
this location would be inappropriate in the Green Belt, would result in harm to the 
openness and be contrary to one of the purposes of including land in the Green Belt 
aimed at safeguarding the countryside from encroachment. No very special circumstances 
have been identified to outweigh this harm. 

 

Page 1384



 
No.5 APPLICATION NO. 2018/1062/FUL 
 LOCATION 37 Burscough Street, Ormskirk, Lancashire L39 2EG   

 
 PROPOSAL Development including change of use and remodelling of existing 

space from vacant office/retail accommodation into 4 no. bed 
student HMO accommodation with micro pub/wine bar, and 
associated external alterations. 
 

 APPLICANT Mr Paul Moy 
 WARD Scott 
 PARISH Unparished - Ormskirk 
 TARGET DATE 11th Decembe
[...]
hall be played within the hereby approved pub/wine bar at any time. 
 6. The use of the pub/wine bar hereby permitted shall only take place between the hours of 

0800 and 0000 hours on any day. 
 7. Deliveries to and collections of waste from the premises shall only take place between the 

hours of 0800 and 2000 Monday to Saturday and at no time on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. 

 8. All proposed and replacement windows shall be constructed in timber and be of a sliding 
sash design in accordance with details which shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to the installation of the windows hereby approved. 
The replacement windows shall be installed prior to the building being brought into the use 
for the purposes hereby approved. 

 9. Notwithstanding the details on the submitted plans full details of any external vent, ducting 
and extraction system shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority 
prior to the commencement/occupation of the use hereby approved. These details shall 
include elevation details showing the size, colour and materials to be used. The scheme 
shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reasons 
 1. Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 

Page 1390



 2. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with Policy GN3 of the West 
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2017 DPD 

 3. To protect the amenities of residential properties in accordance with Policy GN3 of the 
West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 DPD 

 4. To protect the amenities of residential properties in accordance with Policy GN3 of the 
West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 DPD 

 5. To protect the amenities of residential properties in accordance with Policy GN3 of the 
West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 DPD 

 6. To protect the amenities of residential properties in accordance with Policy GN3 of the 
West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 DP
[...]
e with details shown 

on the following plans:- 
 Site location plan and floor plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 1st November 

2018 and site layout plan and floor plan received on 19th November 2018. 
 2. This permission shall only be for the benefit of Mrs Helen Murray to operate a beauty 

salon at 26 Miners View in the location shown on floor plans received 1st November 2018 
and 19th November 2018 and shall not ensure for the benefit of the land.  No staff may be 
employed on the premises at any time.  

 3. The use hereby permitted shall only take place between the hours of 0900 and 2000 
Tuesday to Friday, 0900 and 1300 Saturdays and shall not take place at any time on 
Mondays, Sundays or Public/Bank Holidays. 

 4. In respect of the business premises no deliveries shall be taken at the site or waste 
collections made except between the hours of 0900 and 1900 Tuesday to Saturday. 

 
 

Page 1417



Reasons 
 1. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the provisions of Policy GN3 in 

the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 
 2. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure compliance with the provisions of Policy GN3 in 

the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document. 
 3. To safeguard the amenity of adjacent properties and the area generally and so comply 

with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
Development Plan Document. 

 4. To safeguard the amenity of adjacent properties and the area generally and so comply 
with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the adopted West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 
Development Plan Document. 

  
Reason for Approval 
 1. The Local Planning Authority has considered the proposed development in the context of 

the Development Plan including, in particular, the following Policy/Policies in the adopted 
West Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document: 

 GN1 - Settlement Boun
[...]
1SA
	7d 2018/1261/OUT - Land adjoining Bescar Lane Station, Scarisbrick, Lancashire
	7e 2018/1062/FUL - 37 burscough Street, Ormskirk, Lancahire L39 2EG
	7f 2018/0686/FUL - Land to the Rear of 29 The Gravel, Mere Brow, Tarleton, Lancashire
	7g 2018/1063/FUL - Briar Dene Nursery School, 2 Fulwood Avenue, Tarleton, Preston, Lancashire PR4 6RP
	7h 2018/1148/FUL - 26 Miners View, Up Holland, Skelmersdale, Lancashire WN8 0AZ
	7i 2018/0628/COU - Car Park, Canal Bank, Appley Bridge, Lancashire



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 21 February 2019 
 Start: 7.00 p.m.  
 Finish: 8.37 p.m. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: M Mills (Chairman)   
 D Evans (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

 

Councillors: I Ashcroft G Owen 
 Mrs P Baybutt E Pope 
 T Devine A Pritchard 
 G Hodson Mrs J Witter 
 J Hodson A Yates  
 D O'Toole  
 
Officers: John Harrison Director of Development & Regeneration  

Cath Thomas, Head of Development Management  
Rebecca Chadwick, Assistant Solicitor 
Eileen Woollacott, Planning Appeals Officer 
Jill Ryan, Member Services/Civic Officer 
Alex Ball, Graduate Planning Officer  
 

In attendance: Councillor Moran (Leader of the Council/Up Holland 
Ward) 
Councillor Mrs Blake (Parbold Ward) 
Councillor Gordon (Rufford Ward)  
 

 

 
96   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
97   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Mrs M Westley and the appointment of Councillor Mrs J Witter for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

98   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

99   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

100   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 21 February 2019 
 

 

101   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 10 January 2019                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
102   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2018 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 1345 
to 1423 of the Book of Reports and on pages 1425 to 1429 of the Late Information 
Report. 
 
(Notes: 

1. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b) Councillor Moran spoke 
in connection with planning application 1148/FUL relating to 26 Miners View, 
Up Holland, Skelmersdale, WN8 0AZ. 

 
2. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications 

on this Committee:- 

 1 objector and the Applicant's Agent spoke in connection with 
application no. 0923/FUL relating to Douglas Dale, 23 Bradshaw Lane, 
Parbold, WN8 7NQ 

 1 objector and the Applicant spoke in connection with application no. 
1148/FUL relating to 26 Miners View, Up Holland, Skelmersdale, WN8 
OAZ. 

 Councillor Mrs Blake left after consideration of planning application 
0923/FUL relating to Douglas Dale, 23 Bradshaw Lane, Parbold. 

 Councillor Gordon left after consideration of planning application 
0259/FUL relating to Land to the West of Oasis Close, Rufford). 

 Councillor Moran left after consideration of planning application 
1148/FUL relating to 26 Miners View, Up Holland, Skelmersdale.  
 

 
103   2018/0869/FUL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF BLACK-A-MOOR LANE, 

DOWNHOLLAND, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0869/FUL relating to Land to the 
South of Black-a-Moor Lane, Downholland be approved, subject 
to the conditions as set out on pages 1351 to 1352 of the 
Report.  

 
104   2018/0923/FUL - DOUGLAS DALE, 23 BRADSHAW LANE, PARBOLD, WIGAN, 

LANCASHIRE WN8 7NQ  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0923/FUL relating to Douglas Dale, 23 
Bradshaw Lane Parbold be approved, subject to the conditions as 
set out on pages 1360 to 1361 of the Report.  

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 21 February 2019 
 

 

105   2018/0259/FUL - LAND TO THE WEST OF OASIS CLOSE, RUFFORD, 
LANCASHIRE L40 1SA  
 

 RESOLVED: That in respect of planning application 0259/FUL relating to 
Land to the West of Oasis Close, Rufford:- 

 
1. The decision to grant planning permission be delegated to 

the Director of Development and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Planning Committee subject to the applicant entering into a 
planning obligation under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure:- 
 
The terms and conditions of the affordable housing units 
An Education Contribution 
Maintenance of on-site open space 
 

2. That any planning permission granted by the Director of 
Development and Regeneration pursuant to 1 above be 
subject to the conditions as set out on pages 1371 to 1377 of 
the Report.  

 
106   2018/1261/OUT - LAND ADJOINING BESCAR LANE STATION, SCARISBRICK, 

LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 1261/OUT Land adjoining Bescar 
Lane Station, Bescar Lane, Scarisbrick be refused for the 
reason as stated on page 1384 of the Report.  

 
107   2018/1062/FUL - 37 BURSCOUGH STREET, ORMSKIRK, LANCASHIRE L39 2EG  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 1062/FUL relating to 37 Burscough 

Street, Ormskirk by approved subject to the conditions as set 
out on pages 1390 to 1391 of the Report.  

 
108   2018/0686/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 29 THE GRAVEL, MERE BROW, 

TARLETON, LANCASHIRE  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 0686/FUL relating to Land to the rear 
of 29 The Gravel, Mere Brow be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out on pages 1400 to 1403 of the Report.  

 
109   2018/1063/FUL - BRIAR DENE NURSERY SCHOOL, 2 FULWOOD AVENUE, 

TARLETON, PRESTON, LANCASHIRE PR4 6RP  
 

 RESOLVED:  Planning application 1063/FUL relating to Briar Dene Nursery 
School, 2 Fulwood Avenue, Tarleton had been withdrawn by the 
Applicant.   

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 21 February 2019 
 

 

110   2018/1148/FUL - 26 MINERS VIEW, UP HOLLAND, SKELMERSDALE, 
LANCASHIRE WN8 0AZ  
 

 RESOLVED: That planning application 1063/FUL relating to 26 Miners View, 
Up Holland be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 1417 to 1418 of the Report with the amendment to 
Condition 3 and an Additional Condition as set out below:- 

 
 Amended Condition 3 
 The use hereby permitted shall only take place between the 

hours of 0900 and 1900 Tuesday to Friday, 0900 and 1300 
Saturdays and shall not take place at any time on Mondays, 
Sundays or Public/Bank Holidays.   

 
 Additional Condition 5 
 This permission is valid for a limited period only expiring on 21 

February 2020 by which date the use hereby authorised shall be 
discontinued unless a further permission for this use has been 
granted by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 Additional Reason Condition 5 
 To assess the effect of the development upon the amenities of 

the neighbouring area and to enable any future applications to 
be decided on this assessment, thereby ensuring compliance 
with the provisions of Policy GN3 in the adopted West 
Lancashire Local Plan 2012-2027 Development Plan Document.  

 
111   2018/0628/COU - CAR PARK, CANAL BANK, APPLEY BRIDGE, LANCASHIRE  

 
 RESOLVED: That planning application 0628/COU relating to the Car Park, 

Canal Bank, Appley Bridge be approved subject to the conditions 
as set out on pages 1422 to 1423 of the Report.   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  ……….……………………….. 
- CHAIRMAN  - 

 


